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F1G.1 Memorial tablet of Bauduin de Hénin-Liétard and Catherine de Melun,
. 1421, Tousnai limestone, Saint-Nicelas church, Tournai.
(Photograph: IRPA-XIK, Brussels}

Most of the research for this article was
carried out in 2006 while I was Research
Forum Postdoctoral Fellow and I thank the
Forum for its support over that year. ] am
much indebted to Lorne Campbell, whose
own reseatch provided the groundwork
for this study, and to Elizabeth Clelhnd,
Bart Fransen, Dominigue Yanwijnsberghe
and Kim Woaods for their generous assist-
ance. This material was first presented at
the Historians of Netherlandish Art Con-
ference (8—11 November2006)in Baltimore
and Washington D. C. as part of the session
‘Rogier van der Weyden: Scuipture and
Painting in Early Netherlandish Art’; I am
gratefil to the session chairs, Mark Tucker
and Lloyd DeWitt for inviting me to partic-
ipate.

1 ‘[tem, vollons nous que au dessus du Heu
13 u nous gironssoicmis une lamme et tombe
13 v il ait seulement une crois et quatre
escuchons de nos armes, et que mes noms
¥ soit escripts antour; et en cultre que au
mur a Pencontre du lieu u nous girons [...]
ait ung tabliel de piere 1 u nous soyons
genouls devant’image Nostre Dame, etque
S. Anthones nous y présente.” The will was
proved on 7 March 1421 (de la Grange, A,
‘Choix de testaments tournaisicns anté-
rieurs au X VI sigcle’, Annales de la Société
historique et archéologique de Toewmal, new
series, vol.2, 1897, pp.s—36s, here p.170,
no. §79).

Rogier van der Weyden
and Early Netherlandish Wall Memorials

DOUGLAS BRINE

In 1416 the knight Bauduin de Hénin-Liétard, seigneur of Fontaine-
I'Evéque, made a will that included detailed instructions for the monu-
ments that would mark his burial place after his death. A tomb slab was

to cover his grave, decorated ‘with only a cross and four escutcheons of
our arms’, surrounded by an inscription declaring his names. In addition,

‘on the wall at the side of the place where we will be interred’, there

was to be an accompanying stone tablet (ung tabliel de piere) showing
the kneeling Bauduin being presented by St Anthony to the Virgin.:
Bauduin died on 20 February 1421 and was buried in the church of
Saint-Nicolas in Tourpai. Remarkably, given the catastrophic levels
of damage and destruction that have afflicted Tournai, the stone tab-
let mentioned in Bauduin’s will still survives at Saint-INicolas (Fig. 1).
Sculpted in low relief, it shows the knight and his wife, Catherine
de Melun, kneeling before the Virgin and Child, presented by Saints
Anthony Abbot and Catherine, accompanied by an inscription below
giving their names, titles and death-dates.> Although the tomb slab
under which the couple were interred no longer remains, in 1886 it was
noted that a trace of oxidised metal was then visible on the church floor
{(presumably from brass inlays on the slab), beneath which two skulls
and some other remains were found, placed side by side.

Despite the appalling losses to the artistic patrimony of the southern
Netherlands, sculpted memorial tablets (or ‘epitaphs’, as they are some-
times referred to) like that of Bauduin de Hénin survive in surprising
numbers — close to 250 by my estimate — in the area now known as
Belgium and northern France, dating from the late fourteenth cen-
tury until well into the sixteenth century. Although there are many
varitions on the Hénin tablet, its size, format and typology are fairly
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2 Onthismemorial see Nys, L., Les fableasx
votifs fournaisiens en pierre: 1350—1475 (Acadé-
mic royale de Belgique — Mémoire de la
Classe des Beaux-Arts, 3rd series, vol. XVII),
Brussels, zoo1, cat. XXIV, pp.208—210 and
Brine, D., Piety and Purgatory: Wall-mounted
memorials from the southers Netherlands, ¢. i380—
c.1520, PhD thesis, Courtauld Institute of
Art, University of London, 2006, pp.87—
102.

3 Goffin, A, ‘Rapport fait i }a Société histo-
rique et littéraire de Tournai sur une pierre
funéraire, retronvée en I'église Saint-Nico-
las’, Bufletin de la Société historique et lttéraive
de Tournai, vol.21, 1886, pp.192—198, herc
p. 197

4 Brine, D., Commewnioration in Late-Medi-
eval Tonrnai: Sculpted Relief Epitaphs from the
Early Fifteenth Century, MA thesis, Court-
auld Institate of Art, University of London,
2000. They are comprehensively catalogued
in Nys at n. 2 above,

5 See Appendix.

6 Henne, A, and A, Wauters, Histoire de {a
ville de Bruxelles, revised edition, M. Mar—
tens {(ed.), 4 vols.,, Brussels, 1975, vol.III,
pp. 118~120.

7 ‘In Monasterio Frapciscanorum [...] /
An® mesme Dame Marie fille de louys
Comte Deurenlx filz du Roy / de france
fermme de Jean troisieme Duc de Brabant la
quelle / trespassa lan 1335 le 30 de jour doc-
tobre, et Dame Mare / leur fille maisnee
laquelle estoit Duchesse de Gueldres Dame
/ de Tarnhout et morte en lan de nre @
1349 le premier / Jour de may, et comme
desdictes sepultures ny avoit aulcune /
memoire andict cloistre le D Philippe en
lan 1442 / a faict mactere pour souvenance
desdicts Princes leurs effegies / au mur du
dict cheur du coste droict avec certaine /
Inscription en langue latine / Maria soror
Joanne Brabantie Vidua Regnaldi Ducis
/ Gueldrie pia et teligiosa mulier sine
liberis Bruxelle / obyt Tumulata apud
franciscanos’ (MS Add. 12449, fol.46v). T
am most grateful to Lorne Campbell for
this reference. Mary of Brabant’s death-
date is inaccurately given but it is unclear
what source Butkens (who was only born in
1500 and can never have seen the duchesses’
monument himsclf) based his description
on.

DOUGLAS BRINE

standard. As this example shows, these works were installed in church
or cloister walls above the grave slab, and together both monuments
commemorated the deceased interred below. The prime function of
these memorials was to preserve the memory of those commemorated
and to serve as permanent public reminders to the living to pray for
their souls. These memorials constitute a rare survival of key signifi-
cance for the understanding of early Netherlandish art.

It is at Tournai, the birthplace of Rogier van der Weyden, where
the largest and best-known group of these sculpted memorials survives,
of which the Hénin tablet is one of the better preserved.4 The Tournai
memorials are periodically cited in the literature because of their in-
triguing connections with contemporary painting: they feature in
discussions regarding the possible commemorative functions of some
of Jan van Eyck’s work and they have been occasionally marshalled as
evidence in the arguments surrounding the identification of the Master
of Flémalle as Robert Campin, the Tournai painter to whom Rogier is
documented as having been aprenti in 14277. Although the interrelation
of early Netherlandish painting and sculpture is often noted, the com-
parisons drawn with sculpted memorial tablets have tended to be rather
superficial, The aim of this article is to examine more closely these
memorials’ connections with early Netherlandish painters, in terms of
both patronage and context, by focussing on two key examples closely
linked to Rogier van der Weyden, the artist who, perhaps above all
others, was most influenced by, and had most influence on, contem-
porary sculpture.

The first of these memorials unfortunately does not survive, but
the details of its creation are documented in a little-studied record of
payments made to the craftsmen involved in making it, amongst them
Rogier van der Weyden. On 19 January 1440 several individuals were
paid for a sculpted memorial tablet ordered by Philip the Good, Duke
of Burgundy, for the Franciscan convent church in Brussels. A sculptor,
Jan van Bvere, received thirty-eight riders ‘for having made in white
stone a tablet (faeffele) in which there is an image of Our Lady and two
others, one of lady Mary, formerly Duchess of Brabant, and the other
of lady Mary, formerly Duchess of Guelders’. The tablet had wings
attached, as payment was made to a joiner for ‘two shutters with which
the aforementioned tablet is closed, and the wood supplied for it’, and
to a locksmith for supplying its hinges and lock. The locksmith also
supplied the metal plaque to go below the tablet, ‘on which to put the
title and names of the aforementioned ladies’. Lastly, ‘master Rogier,
painter’, was paid forty riders for having decorated it *with various rich
colours’. Although unmentioned in the account, it is conceivable that

IMMEDIATIONS VOL.2 NO.T 2008

8 ‘Requiescunt corpora illustrissimarum
principnm & Ducissarum Mariae senioris,
filiac quondam Ludovici Comitis Ebro-
icensis, fitij regis Francorum, quae fuit con-
jux gratiosa magnifici principis Tohannis
bujus nominis [T, Lotharingiae, Brabantiae
& Lymburgi Ducis, quac obiit an.1335.
mensis Qctob. 30. Atg; Mariae, filiae junio-
ris pracfatorum Iohannis I & Mariae
Ducum Brabantiae, guac fuit Ducissa Gel-
rize & dominade Turnhout. Obiitq;an. 1399,
1 die mensis Martij.' (Pontanus, J.L, His-
toriae Gelricae Libri XTIV, Amsterdam, 1639,
Lib. VIII, p. 339, lines 29—13). It is unclear
whether this was this text was inscribed on
the wall memorial or on their grave slab, or
whether it relates to a later, post-Calvinist
replacement monument.

9 See Nys at n.2 above, pp. (05—10g and
Nys, L., La pierre de Tournal. Son exploitation
et son visage aux X1LIme, XIVeme et XVime
sidcles (Tournai— Artet Mistoire 8), Teurnai
and Louvain-ia-Neunve, 1993, pp.125-128.

1o Tournai, Saini—Quentin church; sce
Brine, D)., ‘Campin’s Contemporarics:
Painting in Tournai in the Early Fifteenth
Century’, in L. Nys, and D. Vanwijnsberghe
{eds.}, Campin in Context. Peinture et société
dans la wallée de PEscaut 4 Vépogue de Robert
Canipin 1375—1445, Valenciennes, Brusscls
and Tournai, 2007, pp. 10I—112, here p. 106
and references.

i1 Duverger,]., De Brusselsche sicenbickeleren.
Beeldhouwers, bouwmeesters, metselaars enz. der
XIVe en XVe eeww, met een aanhaugsel ever
Klaas Shuter en zifn Brusselsche medeerkers fe
Dijor, Ghent, 1933, p-47.

12 1bid., p.43, n.1; see 2lso J. Squilbeck,
‘Notices sur les artistes de la familie van
Mansdale dite Keldermans’, Handeliugen
van de Koninklifke Kring voor Oudheidleunde,
Letteren en Kunst van Mecheien, vol. 56, 1952,

pp.90—137.

13 Lefévre, P.R, Lowgauisation ecclésiastigue
de la ville de Bruxelles an Moyen Age (Univer-
sité de Louvain. Recueil de travaux d’his-
toire et de phifologie, 3rd series, 11th fasc.),
Leuven, 1942, p.251, kindly drawn to my
attention by Lorne Campbell. For Jan van
Opstal see also Haggh, B.H., Music, fiturgy,
and seremony in Brussels, 1350—1500, 2 vols.,
PhD thesis, University of [1linois at Urbana-
Champaign, (588, vol. 11, p. 508.
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Rogier also provided the design for the tablet. Its dimensions are not
recorded but a sense of the tablet’s scale may be reflected in the fact that
it took twenty-three days in man-hours for three masons with three
assistants to make its stone frame and to install it in the church wall.s

The two duchesses referred to in the payment are Mary of Evreux
(d. 1335), wife of John I1I, Duke of Brabant, and their youngest daughter,
Mary of Brabant (d. 1399), wife of Renaud III, Duke of Guelders. Both
duchesses were buried in the choir of the Franciscan church in Brussels
and their memorial tablet was installed in close proximity on the right-
hand wall of the choir. The convent was attacked by the Calvinists
in June 1579 and on 17 August 1583 the demolition of its church was
begun, although only the choir — and the monuments within — were
destroyed.S No visual record of the duchesses’” memorial has yet been
found, but it was briefly described by the historian and genealogist
Christophe Butkens in an early seventeenth-century armorial now in
the British Library,” and a transcription of a Latin inscription is given in
Johannes Pontanus’s history of Guelders, published in 1639.8

Rogier’s polychromy of the duchesses’ tablet represents probably
the most common way in which painters were involved in the produc-
tion of sculpted wall memorials. Although most extant tablets, like the
Hénin memorial (Fig. 1), are now completely devoid of any polychromy,
virtually every such memorial would originally have been extensively
painted and gilded.9 Indeed, a few years earlier Rogier seems to have
been involved in the polychromy of another memorial tablet, which
still exists in Tournai. Part of the inscription on the severely damaged
memorial of Jehan du Bury (d. 1436) is documented as having been
gilded by ‘master Rogier, the painter’, identifiable as Rogier van der
Weyden, who apparently maintained a workshop in his native city dur-
ing the mid-1430s, even after his departure for Brussels.i

Rogier’s collaborator on the Brussels memorial, Jan van Evere, also
called de Clerck, was described as ingheboren porters (native citizen) of
Brussels when he became a master of the stoneworkers’ guild in 14141
He was a juror of the guild periodically between 1427 and 1446, and
was married to Lijsbeth van Mansdale, apparently a daughter of the
famous Keldermans family of sculptors and architects.’ It is possible
that Jan may have specialised in funerary monuments, since the only
other known reference to his work as a sculptor is his execution of
a brass tomb slab for the grave of Jan van Opstal, called de Gravia
(d. 1443), canon of Sinte-Goedule church in Brussels.™s

The two duchesses commemorated in the memorial at the Francis-
can church had died many decades previously and were only distantly
related to Philip the Good: Mary of Evreux was his great-great-grand-

IMMEDIATIONS VOL.2 NO.I 2008 9
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FI1G. 2 (left)  Effigies from the tomb of Louis of Mile and Margaret of Brabant, Count and Countess of Flanders,
and Margaret of Mile, Duchess of Burgundy,

1453—55, from Antoine de Succa’s Mémoriaux, Royal Library, Brussels, MS II 1862/1, fol. ssr.

{Photograph: Royal Library of Belgium, Brussels)

F1G. 3 (right}) Effigies from the tomb of Joanna, Duchess of Brabant and William of Burgundy,
1458—59, from Antoine de Succa’s Mémoriaux, Royal Library, Brussels, MS II 1862/1, fol. 74r.
(Phototograph: Royal Library of Belgium, Brussels)

14 Fora genealogy of the house of Brabant
see Ceunen, M., and ]. Goossens, fan I,
Hertog van Brabant: de dichfende en bediclte
porst, exh, cat. Zoutlecuw, Stadhuis, 1994,
caf. 14, Pp. 52-53-

15 Chipps Smich, J., “The Tomb of Anne
of Burgundy, Duchess of Bedford, in the
Musée duLouvre’, Gesta, vol. 23, no. 1, 1984,
pp-39—50; Chipps Smiith, J., The Artistic
Patronage of Philip the Geod, Duke of Buigundy
(1419—1467), PhD) thesis, Columbia Univer-
sity, 1979, pp.29-33, G65—74, 8689, 309
378.

16 Published in Pinchart, A., Archives des
Asts, Sciences et Letires, 3 vols., Ghent, 1860,
vol. 11, pp. 136—137. For the tombsee McGee
Morganstern, A., Gothic Tombs of Kinship
i France, the Low Countries, aud England,
University Park, PA, 2000, pp. 32-37, 150—
160.

17 1bid (McGeeMorganstern), pp. 140—149,
105-196 and Hamilton, E., Louis of Mile,
Philip the Good: commremoration, devotion, pro-
paganda, MA thesis, Courtauld Institute of
Art, University of London, 2003, pp. 27—38.
Philip’s commission replaced the abotted
project of the r37os for Louis’s tomb at
Kortrijk, ordered from André Beauneveu
by Louis himself; see Nash, 8., “Adrien
Biaunevopt ... faseur des thoubes” André Beau-
neveu and Sculprural Practice in Late Four-
teenth-Century France and Flanders’, in
S. Nash, T.-H. Borchert and J. Harris, “Ne
Equal in Any Land’. André Beaurcoen. Artist
to the Conrts of France and Flanders, London
and Bruges, 2007, pp. 30—65, here pp. 37—43-

18  Campbell, L., "The tomb of Joanma,
Duchess of Brabant’, Renaissance Studies,
vol. 2, no. 2, October 19838, pp. 163—172. All
three tombs appear in Antoine de Succa’s
Ménorigux, see Comblen-Sonkes, M., and
C. van den Bergen-Pantens, Les Primitifs
flamands T Contributions & Pétsde des Prini-
tifs flamands 7. Les Mémoriaux d’Antoine de
Succa. Catalogire, 2 vols., Brussels, 1977, vol. 1,
pp. 204205, 169, 320—221; iranscribed and
illustrated in vol. T1.

1 See Ceuncn and Gaossens at . 14 above.
20 Scc Butkens at n.7 above.

21 See Pinchart at n. 16 above, p. 137.

22 Vaughan, R.., Philip the Bold. The Fonpa-
tion of the Burgundian State, new edition,
Woodbridge, 2002, pp. 16—38.

23 Ibid., pp. 95—102 and Vaughan, R.., Philip

the Geod. The Apegee of Burgnndy, new edi-
tion, Woodbridge, 2002, pp. 51-53.
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mother; Mary of Brabant his great-great aunt."+ The duke ordered
several fuperary monuments during his reign, but the duchesses’ memo-
rial in Brussels appears to be the only occasion when he commissioned
1 wall-mounted memorial tablet.’s However, it can be linked to an ear-
ler restoration project and to two later tomb commissions, all funded
by Philip and all commemorating similarly long-deceased and some-
what distant relatives. In 1435 Philip paid for the restoration of the late
thirteenth-century tomb of Henry 111, Duke of Brabant (d.1261) and
Adelaide of Burgundy (d. 1273) in the Dominican church at Leuven.’®
Nearly twenty years later, in 1453, Philip ordered a splendid effigial
tomb for Saint-Pierre chusch, Lille, to commemorate Louis of Male
(d.7384) and Margaret of Brabant (d.1368), Count and Countess of
Flanders, and their daughter, Margaret of Mile (d.1405) (Fig.2).'7
This was followed in 1450 by a closely-related tomb commissioned for
the Carmelite church in Brussels to commemorate Joanna, Duchess of
Brabant {d. 1406), and her great-great nephew, William of Burgundy
(d.1412) (Fig.3).™ The three tombs and the memorial all featured
prominent members of the House of Brabant: Joanna, Duchess of Bra-
bant, Margaret, Countess of Flanders, and Mary, Duchess of Guelders,
were sisters, the only surviving children of Mary of Evreux and John
[1] of Brabant; John 11T was the great-grandson of Henry II1 of Brabant
and Adelaide of Burgundy.™?

In the cases of the memorial tablet and the two new tomb commis-
sions, the length of time between the deaths of those commemorated
and the erection of their funerary monuments meant that all three monu-
ments were long overdue. Philip’s efforts must partly have been simply
to redress the neglect of his predecessors, which had perhaps become
something of an embarrassment by the mid-fifteenth century —indeed,
Butkens stated that Philip had erected the duchesses’ tablet ‘as the afore-
said graves had no memorial at the aforesaid convent’.2° However, the
dynastic significance of these Brabantine ancestors for the establish-
ment of the Burgundian state must also have been an important moti-
vation, as the 1435 payment for the restoration of the tomb of Henry of
Brabant and Adelaide of Burgundy, in which the couple are referred
to as Philip’s vorvaderen — his forefathers, suggests.! It was, after all,
the marriage of Margaret of Méle, daughter of Margaret of Brabant
and Louis of Mile, to Philip the Bold that had brought the county of
Flanders under the rule of the Burgundian dukes,>> and it was Joanna of
Brabant’s cession of the duchy of Brabant to the house of Burgundy via
Margaret of Mile, her niece, that eventually led to Philip the Good’s
installation as its duke in 1430.23 Philip’s particular concern to ensure
the suitable commemoration of the Brabantine duchesses in these

IMMEDIATIONS VOL.2 NO.I 2008 I



24 Hagopian-van Buren, A., ‘Philip the
Good’s Manuscripts as Documents of his
Relations with the Empire’, in ).-M.
Cauchies (ed.), Pays bourguignons et terves
d’Empire (XVe-XV1e s.): rapporis politiques e
institutionnels, Publications du Centre evropéen
d'études bourguignonnes (XIVe—XVTes.), no. 36,
1996, Neuchitel, 1996, pp. 49—Gg, here p. st.
O cognatic succession in Brabant see Stein,
R., ‘Philip the Goed and the German
Empire. The Legitimation of the Burgun-
dian Succession to the German Principal-
ities’, in the same volume, pp. 33—48.

25 bid., Stcin, pp.43—44; Hagopian-van
Buten, pp. 50—51. See alse Small, G., ‘Les
Chronigues de Hainaut ct les prajets d'histo-
riographie régionale en lanpue francaise &
Ia cour de Bourgogne’, in C. van den Ber-
gen-Pantens {ed.), Les Chroniques de Hainanut
ou fes ambitions d'un prince bourguignon, Turn-
hout, 2000, pp. 17-22.

26 See Henne and Wauters at n.6 above,
vol.IIl, p.118. John HI was buried at the
abbey of Villers, near Nivelles.

27 See Campbel} at n. 18 above, p. 167.
28 Brassels, Royal Library, Mss. g242—
v244; see van den Bergen-Pancens at n. 2§

above. For the acquisition of Hainaut see
Vaughan, 2002b at n. 23 above, pp. 37—50.

iz
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monuments must relate to the fact that according to Brabant customary
law the title to the duchy could pass through a woman. It was through
this cognatic tradition that the house of Burgundy had come to inherit
the duchy of Brabant and, as Anne Hagopian-van Buren noted, since
female succession was not permitted elsewhere in the Holy Roman
Empire, ‘Philip’s ambitions required him to insist on its legality in
Brabant’.24 This issue was evidently on Philip’s mind in the early 1440s,
since in 1442—43, shortly after the installation of the duchesses’ me-
morial tablet, Philip ordered a chronicle of the dukes of Brabant from
Emond de Dynter (who had served as secretary to the last three dukes),
which sought to prove the possibility of cognatic succession in the
duchy.s

Of the three new monuments Philip ordered, the memorial to the
two duchesses at the Franciscan church was the earliest, commissioned
when he had only been duke of Brabant for nine years. His patronage
of their tablet must have served as a useful means of asserting his author-
ity as the duchy’s ruler at an institution in the heart of Brussels (the
convent was built on the site of what is now the Bourse, a stone’s throw
from the Grand Place), which had enjoyed the especial favour of the
Brabant dukes and duchesses throughout the previous century. John [
of Brabant (d. 1294), his second wife, Margaret of Flanders (d. 1285},
and his brother, Godfried, lord of Aarschot (d. 1302), were all buried
there, along with Mary of Evreux and her daughter. Although Mary’s
husband, John III of Brabant, was buried elsewhere, he had granted
to the Brussels Franciscans the right to three hundred donkey-loads
(ezellaeden) of wood from the forest of Soignies each year on condition
that they said masses for his soul after his death — this donation was
confirmed by his successors, including Joanna of Brabant and Philip
the Good.26

It is evident, therefore, that these funerary monuments should be
seen in the context of Philip’s attempts to emphasise his links with
the previous rulers of the territories he now governed and to assert his
legitimacy to his subjects in those areas. For example, as Lorne Campbell
noted, it was perhaps no coincidence that Philip signed the contract for
the tomb of Louis of Mile, Count of Flanders, only three months after
the revolt in the key Flemish city of Ghent was suppressed.27 Similarly,
Philip’s commission of the three-volume translation of the Chronigues
de Hainaut in 1446—48 served to undetline his right to rule the county
of Hainaut, which Jacqueline of Bavaria, its countess, had been coerced
into conceding to Philip in 1433.2% Although Rogier van der Weyden
never held a salaried court position like Jan van Eyck had, he enjoyed
the repeated patronage of Philip throughout this period. Apparently
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the Duke found in Rogier a sympathetic and highly versatile artist
whose formidable talents were well suited to Philip’s propagandistic
endeavours. Not only did Rogier polychrome and perhaps design
the two duchesses’ memorial tablet, but he also painted the wooden
figures on Joanna of Brabant’s tomb and may have been responsible for
the design of Louis of Mile’s tomb.29 Moreover, as has recently been
shown, Rogier himself illuminated the extraordinary presentation
miniature of the first volume of the Chroniques de Hainaut, showing
Philip surrounded by his courtiers.3°

The form of monument erected by Philip to the two duchesses was in
itself somewhat unusual. Although members of the nobility were some-
times commemorated in sculpted wall tablets, these tend to date from
before the mid-fifteenth century and were for those of no more than
seigneurial rank, like Bauduin de Hénin (Fig. 1). Nobles of ducal rank
were almost always commemorated with much grander monuments, in
the form of wall- or free-standing effigial tombs, in the manner of the
tombs of Louis of Mile and Joanna of Brabant (Figs. 2,3). The choice
of a more modest monument for the two duchesses could simply have
been due to lack of space, since the Franciscan church’s choir already
contained the chest tomb of Duke John I of Brabant and his wife, and
it was perhaps felt inappropriate for it to have to compete with a second
tomb for two less important individuals.3t However, it might also have
been for reasons of thrift: the total cost of the duchesses’ memorial in
January 1440 came to 109 pounds and twelve shillings of forty Flemish
groats per pound, a sum roughly equivalent to about one-third of the
cost of Joanna of Brabant’s tomb and about one-twentieth of the cost of
Louis of Mile’s tomb.32 Despite Philip the Good’s propagandistic ambi-
tions and concern to demonstrate his princely magnificence, he was
not averse to economising when the opportunity arose. As Campbell
showed, the carved wooden figures from which the bronze casts for
Louis of Male’s tomb were made were cleaned and then polychromed
by Rogier for re-use, at greatly reduced cost, on Joanna of Brabant's
tomb, a few years later.33 The hierarchy of expenditure in these monu-
ments would appear to reflect the relative dynastic importance to
Philip of the ancestors they commemorated.

In Louis of Male’s tomb, Philip’s patronage and relationship to those
commemorated was alluded to by his presence as one of the twenty-
four bronze figures of Louis’s descendents set along the four sides of the
tomb and by an inscription recording that it had been made at Philip’s
request.3¢ The memorial to the two duchesses in Brussels also made
comparable reference to its patron on the wooden wings with which
it was fitted. Shortly after the payment of 19 January 1440, Rogier van
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FiG.4 Moemorial tablet of Antoine de Tramecourt,
¢. 1478, white, northern-French limestone, Notre-Dame church, Saint-Omer.
(Photograph: Douglas Brine)

der Weyden received an additional six pounds for painting the Duke’s
devisen, together with those of the two duchesses, on the wings on
which he had previously painted die pourtraiture of the Duke.3s The
devisen were presumably the sparking flint and steel emblem used by
Philip3¢ while his pourtraiture could have been a portrait likeness but
was more probably his coat of arms.37 In any case, Rogier’s additions
would have made the identity of the distinguished patron of the memo-
rial tablet abundantly clear to its viewers.
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No such memorials have survived intact but it is clear from written
sources and the remains of hinges on some existing tablets that it was
not uncommon for sculpted wall memorials to have been fitted with
painted wings.3® At the collegiate church of Saint-Omer, where several
well-documented memorials to its canons survive, winged tablets ap-
pear to have been popular. Although Antoine de Tramecourt’s memor-
ial (Fig. 4) now lacks its wings and hinges, the canon’s 1478 mortuary
account records a similar set of payments to those for the duchesses’
memorial in Brussels. The sculptor Jehan Rogier was paid for supply-
ing and carving the stone for the tablet, a metalworker provided a set of
iron hinges, and the painter Jehan Steven was paid for polychroming the
sculpture ‘with gold, azure and several other colours’ and for painting
its two wooden shutters with ‘four figures in flat painting’.39 Although
most of the documented Saint-Omer memorials date from later in the
century it may be no coincidence that Philip spent most of the latter
half of 1439 at Saint-Omer and was perhaps inspired by winged tablets
he saw there to commission one of similar form for Brussels.4°

There is little direct evidence for the function and usage of memo-
rial tablet wings. It is probable that they were attached simply for the
protection of the sculptures within and could have been opened and
closed along with the altarpieces in the church, according to the re-
quirements of the liturgy. They must also have been opened on the
occasion of the obit masses for the deceased, as seems to have been the
case for painted memorial triptychs. 4T Principally though, the addition
of wings in effect provided four more potential surfaces that could be
adorned with imnagery, thus permitting a greater complexity of content
in a memorial. In the duchesses’ tablet the wings painted by Rogier
gave Philip the Good a means of presenting himself as the rightful ruler
of Brabant, dutifully honouring the memory of his predecessors.

The individuals commemorated in the second sculpted wall memo-
rial under discussion were of far less exalted status than the Duchesses
of Brabant and Guelders, although their memorial can also be linked
to Rogier van der Weyden and, like the duchesses’ memorial, it was
originally equipped with wings, as evidenced by the remains of four
iron hinges on its sides. This tablet is carved in white, northern-French
limestone and shows a Nativity scene, with the Virgin, Joseph and two
angels adoring the Christ-Child as shepherds peer through the stable

“window at the right (Fig. 5).42 Across the underside of the memorial an

inscription identifies those commemorated as ‘the late Jehan du Sart,
formerly burgess of Tournai and merchant’ and ‘demoiselle Marguerite
de Guerles his spouse’, who died in 1456 and 1435 respectively (Fig. 6).42
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BiG. s Memorial tablet of Jehan du Sart and Marguerite de Guerles,
1456—57, white, northern-French limestone, Notre-Dame cathedral, Tournai.
(Photograph: TRPA-KIK, Brussels)
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4 Described in ibid.
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nes dressées sur fitres, 3 vols., Tournai, 1881—
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FI1G.6 (above) Detail of inseription on memorial tablet of Jehan du Sart and
Marguerite de Guerles. (Photograph: IRPA-KIK, Brussels)

F16.7 (below) Detail of memorial tablet of Jehan du Sart and Marguerite de Guerles.
(Photograph: Pouglas Brine)

Their identity is confirmed by the coats of arms in the tracery spandrels
at the upper two corners of the tablet. 4+ Since they are not shown in the
carved central scene, it is likely that paintings on the wings formerly
attached to the tablet portrayed the couple kneeling in prayer.

The couple were probably gentle-born since they bore coats of arms
and Marguerite is titled demoiselle, implying that both her parents were
of gentle birth.45 They had at least two children: Noél, named in Jehan
du Sart’s will, and Jehenne, who married Willaume Vergelois, a burgess
of Tournai from 1451 and subsequently a city magistrate and juror.+¢
Jehan du Sart and his wife were evidently prosperous townspeople,
representative of a social class newly equipped in the fifteenth century
with the economic power to commission works of art such as this.
The tablet inscription also records the charitable donations that Jehan
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made, whereby the nuns of the Saint-Nicolas de Bruille hospital sang
obit masses for them annually. on the last Monday before Candlemas
in return for him having paid for thirteen poor people to dine that day
and for them to be given white bread.47 No doubt these donations were
financed by Jehan’s mercantile activities. In his will of 27 July 1456,
made six days before his death, the text he specified to be inscribed on
his tomb slab described Jehan as “brewer and merchant of grain, wine
and other commodities’. 43

The form of the du Sart memorial, carved on a curved block of stone
with standing figures of saints at either side of the main scene,49 1s unlike
any other extant Netherlandish tablet (Figs. 5,7). This curved shape is
explicable by the original setting of the monument. Although now
housed in Tournai Cathedral, its early nineteenth-century provenance
was to the church of Saint-Nicolas in Tournais® This is corroborated
by Jehan du Sart’s will, which stated that he was to be buried at Saint-
Nicolas by the pier nearest to the Fontaine chapel, a location ‘which was
granted to me when I donated the holy water basin’.s' The Fontaine
chapel forms the north transept of the church and was founded
by Bauduin de Hénin-Liétard, seigneur of Fontaine-1I"Hvéque, whose
memorial at Saint-Nicolas is discussed above (Fig. 1). The chapel was
constructed in the early years of the fifteenth century and housed a
venerated statue of the Virgin known as ‘Notre-Dame de Fontaine’.s2
Presumably it was the desire to be buried within sight of this image that
had prompted Jehan du Sart to donate the holy water basin to Saint-
Nicolas church. His grave therefore was towards the end of the north
side of the nave, by the easternmost pier before the choir. Installed on
this pier above Jehan’s grave slab would have been the memorial tablet,
its curved form following the profile of the column. The placement of
the inscription along the memorial’s sloping underside (Fig. 6) indicates
that it was placed fairly high up against this pier, perhaps around head
height.

The memorial’s format and intended location also explain the choice
of stone from which it is carved. The famous local black Tournai lime-
stone was widely used for tomb sculpture and memorial tablets, but the
stratified nature of the beds from which it was quarried meant that the
stone was rather brittle, acceptable for low relief sculpture but unsuited
to larger scale or more three-dimensional sculpture. For more complex,
high relief works — such as the du Sart tablet — softer, white, northern~
French limestone, usually from Avesnes-le-Sec, tended to be employed
instead.s3

Despite the damage and abrasion the du Sart memorial has sustained,
its composition and imagery are clearly of far greater sophistication than
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F1G.8 Detail of memorial tablet of Jehan du Sart and Marguerite de Guerles.
(Photograph: Douglas Brine)

the vast majority of existing memorial tablets. Rather than the standard
formula of a centrally positioned Holy Trinity or Virgin and Child with
kneeling mortals and patron saints at either side (e.g. Fig. 1), the du Sart
tablet presents a carefully arranged narrative scene within a complex
architectural setting. Several aspects, such as the way in which the
Virgin's robe trails over the front edge of the tablet and the naturalistic
detail, seen for example in the shepherd group (Figs. 6, 8), bring to mind
contemporary Netherlandish painting. Indeed, ever since it was first
published in r9o1,5¢ authors have repeatedly remarked upon the close
similarity the memorial has to the work of Rogier van der Weyden,
especially the centre panel of his ‘Bladelin” Triptych in Bexlin, datable
to ¢ 1445—48 {Fig.9).5s Comparison, for instance, of the Virgin and
dim-inutive angels adoring Christ in the two works reveals the du Sart
sculpture’s obvious debt to Rogier’s painting. Additionally Paul Rolland
drew attention to the tablet’s affinities with the Master of Flémalle’s
Dijon Nativity, notably the shepherd group at the window to the right,s¢
and the tablet also paraphrases elements of other works, such as the
central panel of Rogier’s Columba Triptych in Manich.57
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FG¢.g  Rogier van der Weyden, Nativity from ‘Bladelin’ Triptych,
¢. 1445—48, oil on panel, Staatliche Museen, Gemiildegalerie, Bertin.
{Photograph: Bildarchiv Preussischer Kulturbesitz, Berlin/

Art Resource, New York)

However, examination of the du Sart memorial reveals that in fact
it is closer to some of the Nativity scenes in paintings attributed to
Rogier’s workshop, rather than to Rogier himself. For example, the
Virgin and Child and angels group is closely paralleled by those on the
left wing of the Sforza Triptych in Brussels, painted by a workshop
assistant in ¢ 1444—45 or ¢. 1460 {Fig.10),5% and in the central scene of
the Cloisters Nativity polyptych in New York, attributed to Rogier’s
workshop and dendrochronologically dated to 1459 or later (Fig. 11).59
In the latter picture, the parallel juxtaposition of the ox and ass against
the picket fence at the back of the stable is also strikingly close to that
seen in the sculpted tablet (Fig. 12).
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F16.10 {left) “Workshop of Rogier van der Weyden, Nativify from Sforza Triptych,
¢. [444—45 Or ¢. 1460, oil on panel, Musées Royaux des Beaux-Arts, Brussels.
{Photograph: IR PA-KIK, Brussels}

FIG. 1T {right) Workshop of Rogier van der Weyden, Nativity polyptych,
€. 1459—60, oil on panel, The Cloisters, The Metropolitan Museum of Art, New York.
(Photograph: The Metropolitan Museum of Art, New York)
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FIG.12 Detail of memorial tablet of jehan du Sart and Marguerite de Guetles.

{Photograph: Douglas Brine}

Intriguingly, infra-red examination of the underdrawing of Rogier’s
‘Bladelin’ Triptych revealed that inscribed banderoles were planned as
part of the initial design for both the Tiburtine Sibyl and right-hand
Christ-Child but were never actually painted.5¢ The painted surface of
the Cloisters Nativity, though, does feature these banderoles, indicating
that its painter saw the ‘Bladelin’ Triptych during its planning stages or
at least that he had access to Rogier’s preparatory drawings for it." In
addition, infra-red examination of the central panel of Rogier’s Colum-
ba Triptych showed that the back of the stable was initially intended
to have a wooden picket fence, which was underdrawn and partially
painted, but then repainted with the crumbling wall and landscape now
visible.5> However, this picket fence does appear on the painted surfaces
of the Nativities in the Sforza Triptych and the Cloisters polyptych,
and in the du Sart memorial relief (Figs. 10, 11, 12). Thus it appears that
the designer of the relief, like the painters of the Brussels and Cloisters
pictures, had direct access to Rogierian workshop patterns.® Moreover,
the memorial’s inscription records that Jehan du Sart had died in
August 1456 and so it must have been commissioned by his executors
shortly afterwards, meaning that — unlike the majority of sculptures
influenced by Rogier van der Weyden, which generally post-date his
death — the tablet was made well within Rogier’s lifetime.
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This raises the question as to who would have designed this memo-
rial. Despite painters’ efforts throughout the fifteenth century to assert
their right to design works in other media, sculptors of memorial tab-
lets did not always rely on painters for their design. Significantly, while
the 1480 Tournai guild regulations place great emphasis on the impor-
tance of design within the painter’s craft, they also make provision for
craftsmen from other trades to learn to design themselves, as long as
they are trained by a master painter.94 It does seem that graphic models
were used by memorial tablet sculptors and, in certain cases, the degree
of repetition between different works indicates that they were based on
stock patterns that were in circulation. From the (admittedly limited)
available evidence it may be surmised that when a memorial tablet
featured standard imagery, such as the seated Virgin and Child, patron
saints and generic praying figures, the sculptor would have just based
his design on patterns in his own stock. On occasions when more com-
plex or atypical imagery was required a painter could have been called
upon to supply a patron or design for tablet.5s

In the case of the du Sart memorial, its unusually sophisticated
composition suggests the involvement of a painter in the design, and,
in view of its style and early date, this painter must have been in some
way associated with Rogier van der Weyden and his workshop. Several
possible scenarios may explain this. For example, the painter-designer
may have copied Rogierian Nativity paintings available in Tournai,
especially since Rogier himself maintained close links with the city
throughout his life and in ¢. 1452 had accepted the commission for the
Braque Triptych from Jehan Braque’s widow there.56 It could also be
argued that the Rogierian character of the du Sart memorial is due
to it having been made in Brussels and then exported to Tournai.®7 Al-
though possible, given the importance of Tournai as a sculptural centre
in its own right, this seems unlikely. Moreover, the du Sart memorial is
not the only Rogierian stone sculpture in the city. An imposing carved
fragment from a Descent from the Cross (Fig. 13), derived from Rogier’s
Descent now in the Prado, survives in Tournai Cathedral and may even
have been carved by the same sculptor as the du Sart memorial. Like
the du Sart memorial, it has a provenance to Saint-Nicolas church and
although nothing is known about its original setting or function, it must
have formed part of a large-scale retable or even a memorial %

One possible conduit by which these Rogierian designs found their
way into Tournai sculpture is the painter Louisle Duc, the son of Rogier’s
sister, Agnes van der Weyden. On 12 May 1453, just three years be-
fore the du Sart memorial was carved, Louis registered as a master
of the Tournai painters’ guild. Although born in Tournai, Louis was
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FiG.13 Fragment from a Descent frour the Cross,
¢. 1450—60, white, northern-French limestone, Notre-Dame cathedral, Tournai,
(Photograph: Douglas Brine)

not trained there since his name is absent from the city’s guild lists of
apprentices. It is highly likely that he trained with his famous uncle in
Brussels before returning to their native city to set up his own business,
which perhaps — at least on occasions — functioned as a kind of Tournai
branch of Rogier’s Brussels workshop.% Louis later moved to Bruges,
becoming a master of the painters’ and saddlers’” guild in 1460 and a
burgess of the city the foilowing year.7° He evidently became an artist
of some renown: in Is0$ the poet Jean Lemaire de Belges included
Louis in the pantheon of artists cited in the Couronne margarifigue, an
allegorical poem written in honour of Lemaire’s patron, Margaret of
Austria, Regent of the Netherlands:

And then from Tournai, full of gifts divine,
Came Master Loys of th’unfailing eye.”

The artists named in Lemaire’s poem appear to reflect Margaret’s
artistic tastes since some of them, like Jan van Eyck and Rogier van der
Weyden, were represented in her sizeable collection of early Nether-
landish pictures.?? Louis le Duc’s presence in the poem implies that he
was familiar to Margaret and perhaps that she even owned works by
him,

The gathering of a collection of reference drawings was an essential
component of every painter’s training,73 The re-use by Rogier’s grand-
son, Goosen van der Weyden, of his grandfather’s portrait of Isabella of
Portugal for the head of the donatrix in Goosen’s Donation of Kalmthout
panel of 1511 attests to the circulation of Rogier’s drawings among
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the van der Weyden family.7+ If Louis was apprenticed to his uncle 157 .

Brussels, then he too must have amassed a portfolio of copy drawings of

Rogter’s designs. The date of the du Sart memorial, 145657, coincides
exactly with the period of Louis le Duc’s documented presence in
Tournai and it is plausible that it was one such. drawing that formed
the basis for the design of the du Sart tablet. In addition, the tablet was
described in 1848 as extensively painted and gilded (although virtually
none of this now remains)and it also may have been Louis le Duc who
undertook the polychromy of the tablet and the painting of the wings
with which it was originally equipped, very much in the manner of
his uncle’s contributions to the duchesses’ memeorial in Brussels, some
fifteen years earlier.?s For Jehan du Sart’s executors, the commissioning
of a Rogierian memorial, perhaps designed and painted by the master’s
nephew, enabled them to obtain ap impressive and innovative work
that was recognisably, if indirectly, a product of Rogier’s workshop, and
allowing them, at least on some level, to emulate the famed master’s
more aristocratic patrons at the Burgundian court.

Compared to other categories of fifteenth-century Netherlandish
sculpture, carved wall memorials have the particular virtue of being
rather well documented and it is sometimes possible to deduce a great
deal about the circumstances of their creation and the motivations of
their commissioners. In this respect, both the lost Brussels memorial
to the duchesses of Brabant and Guelders polychromed by Rogier and
the surviving Tournai memorial to Jehan du Sart and his wife based on
one of his designs demonstrate the especial interest of these objects. It
is apparent that sculpted wall memorials can offer important evidence,
ripe for further exploitation, for the symbiotic relationships between
painting and sculpture, and between painters and sculptors, in early
Netherlandish art.
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APPENDIX

Payments for the sculpted wall memorial ¢f Mary of Bvrcux, Duchess of Brabant, and Mary of
Brabant, Duchess of Guclders, from the account of the Receipt General of Brabant, 1439—40, as
published by A. Pinchart, Archives des Arts, Scierces et Lettres, 3 vols., Ghent, 1860, vol. |, pp. 115—
116, with rcferences to Brussels, Archives du royaume, Chambre des Comptes, Reg. 2411,
fol. 87r and Reg. 2472,

Aan Peteren Van der Eycken betaelt de somme van cix L. xij 5., vlaemschen munten, te x| grooten,
*t pont, voer diverse personen ende om dex redenen wille hierna vereleert, te wetene:

— Janne Van Evere, beeldesnydere te Bruessele, on: te hebbene gemaect in witte steene eene
taeffele daerinne js cene beelde van Onser-Vrxouwen ende ij anderen, d’eene van vrouwen
Marien, wilen hertogynne van Brabant, ende d’andere van vrouwen Marien, wilen hertog-
inne van Ghelre, met schildekens van Mynsheeren divisen, dairom omtrent vaoir al mit vor—
weerden iegen hem gemacct, xxxviij ridders, te iiij grooten vlaemschen munten, ’t stuck;

— Dbrueder Andriese Van Yssche, minderbruedere te Bruessel, voor ij metsers om eene lyst, te
makene van steene; om de voirschreve taeffele dairop te settenen, van iiij dagen, elken e iiij
s, viaemschen s’ daeghs, maken lxiiij s.;

— denselven d'wele by betailt heeft eencn anderen metsere, omme den muer op te brekene ende
de voirschreve taeffele daerinne te settene, voir v dage, xx s., munten voirschreven;

— item, voor cenen opperknape die de voirschreven metsers diende vj dage lanc, ij 5. vijj d.
s'daighs, val. xvj 5., nunten voirschreven;

— item, voer savele, cale, vrachts vi s.;

— item, voer ij andete persone dic de voirschreven taeffele hebben geholpen opsctten, elken
voire i} dage, te iiij 5, s'daighs, val. xvj s.;

— jtem, eenen scrynimakere, voer ij vensteren dait de voirschreven taffele mede besloten is, ende
t’hout daertoe leverde: xvjs.;

- item, eenen slootmakere, voor laecxkens ende eenen slote dairtoe dienende: xiiij s., ende
voire eene lattrenene plagte daironder om den tytele ende namen van den voirschreven vrou-
wen inne e settene, wegende xxx L, te iij . 't pont, val. iifj L x5

— meester Rogier, schildere, omme de voirschreve taeffele te stofferene van diversen rikeliken
veruwen met vorwerden yegen hem gemaict x1 ridders, te | grooten vleems 't stuck, comende
voirschreven partien tCsamen, als blyet by Mysnvoirschreven Heeren openen brieven,
gegeven xix in januario xiije xxxix, hiermit quitancie van den voirschrevene Janne Van
Bvere, brueder Andriese ende meester Rogiere, elken van sinen aengedcelte, met certiffica-
cien van meester Cotnelyse Lambrechts op te voirschreven partien, t'samen overgegeven te
hove, ter voirschreven somme van cix 1 xij s., vlsemschen munten voirschreven, val. munten

deser rekening chxiiij 1. viij 5.

Meester Rogier, schildere, om te hebbene, ter ordinantic van Mynenheere gemaict die devisen
van Mynenheere ende Mynrevrouwen den hertogynnen aen de veynstere dair men met shut
in der kercken van den minderbruederen, te Bruesscl, dic pourtraiture die Mynvoirschreven
Heere dair heeft gedaen maken, by voirwairden mit hem overcomen, om vj liv.

Translation

Paid to Pieter van der Eycken the sum of 109 pounds, 12 shillings, Flemish money of 40 groats
per pound, for several people and on account of what is written here below, namely:

— Jan van Evere, sculptor of Brassels, for having made in white stone a tablet in which there isan
image of Cur Lady and two others, one of lady Marie, deceased duchess of Brabant, and the
other of lady Marie, deceased duchess of Guelders, with coats of arms of My Lord’s devises,
in accordance with the agreement made with him, 38 riders, of 4 groats Flemish money per

iece;

— grother Andriese van Yssche, friar minor of Brussels, for two masons to make a stone frame
on which to set the aforementioned tablet, for four days, each of 4 shillings Flemish [money]
per day, making 64 shillings;

— To the same who had paid another mason, in order to break the wall and to set the aforemen-
tioned tablet in there, for five days, 20 shillings, of the aforementioncd money;

— Item, for a labourer who helped the aforementioned masons for six days, 2 shillings, 8 pence
per day, worth 16 shillings of the aforementioned money;
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— Item, for sand, lime, transport: 6 shillings;

— Itemn, for two other people who had helped install the aforementioned tablet, each for two
days, at 4 shillings per day, worth 16 shillings;

~— Item, a joiner, for two shutters with which the aforementioned tablet is closed, and the wood
supplied for it: 16 shillings;

— Item, a locksmith, for hinges and 2 lock for it: 14 shillings, and for a latten plate beneath on
which ta put the title and names of the aforementioned ladies, weighing 30 pounds, at 1 shil-
lings per pound, worth 4 pounds, 1o shillings;

~ Master Rogicr, palnter, in order to furnish the aforementioned tablet with various rich
colours |in accordance] with the agreement made with him, 4o riders, of 1 Flemish groat
per piece; the aforementioned parties came together, in accordance with My aforementioned
Lord’s letters patent, given on 19 January 1439, herewith receipts for the aforementioned Jan
van Evere, brother Andriese and master Rogier, each one was dealt his part, with certification
from master Cornelis Lambrechts on the aforementioned parts, handed over together at the
palace[?], the aforementioned sum of 109 pounds, 12 shillings, of aforementioned Flemish
moeney, worth money of this account 164 pounds, § shillings.

Master Rogier, painter, for having, by decree of My Lord, made the devises of My Lord and
My Ladies the duchesses on the closing shutters in the church of the Friars Minot, at Brussels,
on which he had made the representation of My aforementioned Lord, as agreed beforehand
with him, for 6 pounds.
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